ORDINANCE NO. 3422

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO PROCESSING FEES FOR OFF-SITE DIRECTIONAL SIGNS AND AMENDING CHAPTER 5.74 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE, ORDINANCE NO. 3317, AS AMENDED (FILE NO. IV-92-100).

WHEREAS, the City Council has received from the Kirkland Planning Commission a recommendation to amend certain sections of the Kirkland Municipal Code, including Chapter 5.74, as set forth in that certain report and recommendation of the Planning Commission dated May 18, 1994, and bearing Kirkland Department of Planning and Community Development File No. IV-92-100; and

WHEREAS, in regular public meeting the City Council considered the report and recommendation of the Planning Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Subsection (c)(10) of section 5.74.080 of the Kirkland Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

5.74.080 Schedule for payment of fees and other charges for processing certain development applications.

No application for a development permit specified herein shall be accepted for filing until all fees or deposits established therefor have been paid to the city.

- (c) Fees for development permits, other than for compliance with the State Environmental Policy Act, are as follows:
- (10) <u>Master desSign Plan and off-site directional signs</u> under Chapter 100 of the zoning code: One hundred eighty dollars.

<u>Section 2</u>. If any section subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, part or portion of this ordinance, including those parts adopted by reference, is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

<u>Section 3.</u> The subject matter of this ordinance, pursuant to Ordinance 2001, is subject to the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council, and therefore, this ordinance shall become effective within the Houghton Municipal Corporation only upon approval of the Houghton Community Council or the failure of said Community Council to disapprove this ordinance within 60 days of the date of the passage of this ordinance.

Section 4. Except as provided in Section 3, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication pursuant to Section 1.08.017 Kirkland Municipal Code in the summary form attached to the original of this ordinance and by this reference approved by the City Council, as required by law.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>19th</u>day of <u>July</u>, 1994.

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereaf this <u>19th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1994.

Mayo

Attest:

Zity Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

ORD-KMC.JUN/JLB:cm